IN THE MATTER OF THE *TERRITORIAL COURT ACT*, RSNWT 1988, c. T-2 AND IN THE MATTER OF A COMPLAINT REGARDING THE CONDUCT OF THE HONOURABLE JUDGE DONOVAN MOLLOY

AMENDED AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING

To: The Honourable Judge Donovan Molloy

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a duly constituted Subcommittee of the Judicial Council of Territorial Judges appointed pursuant to Section 31.4 of the *Territorial Court Act* of the Northwest Territories has referred a complaint filed by Martha Chertkow to the Judicial Council and the Judicial Council has determined that a Hearing is necessary to determine if you are guilty of judicial misconduct.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the Hearing will be before a panel of the Judicial Council of Territorial Court Judges composed of the following members or designates:

- The Honourable Karan Shaner
- The Honourable Jack Watson
- Mr. Sheldon Toner
- Mr. Colin Baile
- Dr. Patrick Scott

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the Hearing shall take place in the Caribou Room, Chateau Nova, 4571 – 48th Street, Yellowknife, Northwest Territories commencing on Monday, May 15, 2023 at 9:30 A.M. and continuing each day, as

required, until **Friday**, **May 19**, **2023**. In the event additional time is necessary after **May 19**, **2023**, the Council will adjourn and set additional dates.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the Judicial Council has reserved Monday, February 20, 2023 and Tuesday, February 21, 2023 from 9:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. each day for the purpose of hearing any preliminary motions relating to the conduct of the Hearing in the Lynx Room, Chateau Nova, 4571 – 48th Street, Yellowknife, Northwest Territories.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that you must appear before the Judicial Council on the date and time of the Hearing, and that you are entitled to present during the hearing of any preliminary motions, and you are entitled to be represented by legal counsel in either instance.

DATED at the City of Yellowknife, in the Northwest Territories, this 19th day of January, 2023.

<u>"K. Shaner"</u> Justice Karan Shaner Chair of the Judicial Council Hearing Panel

c. Mr. Robert Bradbury, counsel for Judge Molloy

Mr. Simon Renouf, KC, Presentation Counsel

Mr. Kent Teskey, KC, counsel for the Complainant, Ms. Martha Chertkow